
 

 
 

Meeting: Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

Members: Councillors Eric Broadbent, Janet Jefferson, Rich Maw, 
Clive Pearson, Heather Phillips, Subash Sharma (Vice-
Chair) and Phil Trumper (Chair). 

Date: Thursday, 14th March, 2024 

Time: 2.00 pm 

Venue: Scarborough Town Hall, St Nicholas Street,  Scarborough, 
North Yorkshire YO11 2HG 

 

Members of the public are entitled to attend this meeting as observers for all those items 
taken in open session. Please contact the named democratic services officer supporting 
this committee, details at the foot of the first page of the Agenda, if you have any queries. 
 
Recording is allowed at Council, committee and sub-committee meetings which are open 
to the public. Please give due regard to the Council’s protocol on audio/visual recording 
and photography at public meetings. Anyone wishing to record is asked to contact, prior to 
the start of the meeting, the named democratic services officer supporting this committee.  
We ask that any recording is clearly visible to anyone at the meeting and that it is non-
disruptive. 
 
The Council operates a scheme for public speaking at planning committee meetings.  
Normally the following people can speak at planning committee in relation to any specific 
application on the agenda: speaker representing the applicant, speaker representing the 
objectors, parish council representative and local Division councillor.  Each speaker has a 
maximum of three minutes to put their case.  If you wish to register to speak through this 
scheme, then please notify St John Harris in Democratic Services by midday on Monday, 
11 March 2024. 
  
If you are exercising your right to speak at this meeting, but do not wish to be recorded, 
please inform the Chairman who will instruct anyone who may be taking a recording to 
cease while you speak. 
 
This meeting is being held as an in-person meeting that is being broadcasted and 
recorded and will be available to view via the following link Live meetings | North Yorkshire 
Council 
 
 

Agenda 
 

1.   Apologies for Absence 
 

 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meetings/live-meetings
https://www.northyorks.gov.uk/your-council/councillors-committees-and-meetings/live-meetings


 
 

2.   Minutes for the Meeting held on 8 February 2024 
 

(Pages 3 - 4) 

3.   Declarations of Interests  
 All Members are invited to declare at this point any interests, including the nature 

of those interests, or lobbying in respect of any items appearing on this agenda. 
 

4.   23/00454/FL - Major residential development including 
access, landscaping, public open space and parking at land 
at Racecourse Road, East Ayton, Scarborough, North 
Yorkshire 

(Pages 5 - 30) 

 Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development Services 
 
View Plans and Documents 

 
5.   Any other items  
 Any other items which the Chair agrees should be considered as a matter of 

urgency because of special circumstances. 
 

6.   Date of Next Meeting  
 Thursday, 11 April 2024 at 2.00pm 

 
 
Members are reminded that in order to expedite business at the meeting and enable Officers 
to adapt their presentations to address areas causing difficulty, they are encouraged to 
contact Officers prior to the meeting with questions on technical issues in reports. 
 
Agenda Contact Officer: 
 
St John Harris, Principal Democratic Services Officer 
Tel: 01723 383556 
Email: stjohn.harris@northyorks.gov.uk 
 
Wednesday, 6 March 2024 

Page 2

https://planning.scarborough.gov.uk/online-applications/applicationDetails.do?activeTab=documents&keyVal=RRBAGVNSIR600


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 8th February, 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
Councillor Phil Trumper in the Chair plus Councillors Eric Broadbent, Janet Jefferson, Rich Maw, 
Heather Phillips, Roberta Swiers (as a substitute for Clive Pearson) and Subash Sharma. 
 
 
Officers present:   Fiona Casson (Legal Services Manager), Daniel Child (Principal Planning 

Officer), St John Harris (Principal Democratic Services Officer), Daniel Metcalfe 
(Area Planning Manager) and David Walker (Head of Planning). 

 
Apologies: Councillor Clive Pearson.   
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
56 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies noted (see above) 
 
 

57 Minutes for the Meeting held on 14 December 2023 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 14 December 2023 were confirmed and signed as an 
accurate record. 
 
 

58 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Broadbent and Councillor Maw each declared a personal interest in agenda 
item 4. (ZF23/00866/RG4) - Erection of zip lines between two tower structures, since each 
had been the member of a Scarborough Borough Council working group which considered 
the introduction of adrenaline sports on the North Bay. 
 
 
 

 
Planning Applications 

The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, Officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 
 
In considering the report(s) of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services, regard had been paid to the policies of the relevant development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework and all other material planning considerations.  Where the Committee 
deferred consideration the reasons for that decision are as set out below.   
 

 
 
59 (ZF23/00866/RG4) - Erection of zip lines between two tower structures including Page 3

Agenda Item 2



 

 

reception and landing areas with associated groundworks and access road, at 
former Marvels Leisure Park to land south of Scalby Mills Miniature Railway Station, 
Scarborough 
 
The Corporate Director – Community Development Services sought determination of a 
planning application for erection of zip lines between two tower structures including 
reception and landing areas with associated groundworks and access road, at former 
Marvels Leisure Park to land south of Scalby Mills Miniature Railway Station, 
Scarborough, North Yorkshire, on behalf of UKBC Limited. 
 
Updating the report, the planning officer advised that further objections had been received 
since the report was published including video footage of waves overlapping the 
Cleveland Way trail.  All the issues raised were already covered in the report. 
 
Rita Holmes spoke objecting to the application. 
 
The applicant’s agent, James Field, spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the committee discussed the following 
issues:- 

 The potential harmful impact of the proposals on the natural beauty and tranquillity 
of the North Bay 

 The zip lines would dominate the landscape and on the approach to Scarborough 
from the north on the Cleveland Way would detract from the views of the castle 
and headland 

 The difficulty in mitigating the visual impact of a 35m tower 

 The significant economic benefits of the proposals 

 The potential to mitigate the visual impact through an improved design and more 
appropriate treatment and cladding of the towers  

 The provision of a video simulation of the zip lines in operation would assist the 
committee 

 
The decision:- 
 
That consideration of the application be DEFERRED to allow the applicant the opportunity 
to improve the design of the proposals, specifically the treatment and cladding of the two 
towers.  
 
Voting Record 
 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried with 4 for and 3 against. 
 
 

60 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

61 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Thursday, 14 March 2024 – Town Hall, Scarborough 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 2.56 pm. 

Page 4



 

 

 
 

North Yorkshire Council 

Community Development Services 

SCARBOROUGH AND WHITBY AREA CONSTITUENCY PLANNING 

COMMITTEE 

14 MARCH 2024 

23/00454/FL - MAJOR RESIDENTIAL DEVELOPMENT INCLUDING ACCESS, 

LANDSCAPING, PUBLIC OPEN SPACE AND PARKING AT LAND AT 

RACECOURSE ROAD, EAST AYTON, SCARBOROUGH, NORTH YORKSHIRE,  

ON BEHALF OF PEGASUS PLANNING GROUP LTD (MISS HEIDI BOOT) 

Report of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services 

 
 
1.0  Purpose of the Report  
 
1.1     To determine a planning application for 56 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure on land south of Racecourse Road, East Ayton.   
 
1.2     The proposal is being considered by the Scarborough and Whitby Planning 
Committee to ensure consistency with the decisions on applications for the two other 
constituent parts of the same Local Plan Housing Allocation, which were also 
recently determined by the Committee. 
 
 
2.0 EXECUTIVE SUMMARY  
 
RECOMMENDATION: That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions 
listed in Section 11 and completion of a S106 agreement with terms as detailed in 
Section 10 of this report.  
 
2.1 This application seeks full planning permission for 56 dwellings and associated 
infrastructure on 1.88 ha of pasture land. The site lies to the south of Racecourse 
Road (A170), East Ayton immediately beyond Betton Farm when entering the village 
from the Scarborough direction. It forms the easternmost part of Local Plan Housing 
Allocation HA32. Planning permission has recently been granted or agreed in 
principle for development of the remainder of the Allocation. The main vehicular 
access would be from Racecourse Road with a road link into the adjoining proposed 
residential development.   
 
2.2  The principle of residential development is established by the fact that the site is 
a Housing Allocation in the Local Plan. Consequently, the main issues to be 
assessed are of a more detailed nature, such as density, design, highway 
[...]
Settlement Hierarchy  
DEC 1 - Principles of Good Design   
DEC 3 - The Efficient Use of Land and Buildings   
DEC 4 - Protection of Amenity   
DEC 6 - Archaeology   
HC 1 - Supporting Housing Development   
HC 2 - New Housing Delivery   
HC 3 - Affordable Housing   
HC 10 - Health Care and Education Facilities   
HC 14 - Open Space and Sports Facilities    
ENV 3 - Environmental Risk   
ENV 4 - Groundwater Protection   
ENV 5 - The Natural Environment   
ENV 7 - Landscape Protection and Sensitivity   
INF 5 - Delivery of Infrastructure  
 
Guidance - Material Considerations  
 
6.3 Relevant guidance for this application is:  
 
- National Planning Policy Framework 2021  
- National Planning Practice Guidance  
- National Design Guide 2021  
- Green Space Supplementary Planning Document (SPD) 2014  
-         Residential Design Guide - SPD 2022  
-         Affordable Housing SPD 2022  
-         Education Payments SPD 2008  
 
 
 

Page 9



 

Page 6 of 25 

7.0 Consultation Responses  
 
7.1 The following consultation responses have been received and have been 
summarised below. Consultation originally took place in spring 2023. A second 
round of consultation took place in January 2024 in connection with a revised layout 
with a last date for comments on 31.01.24.   
  
7.2 East Ayton Parish Council:  No comments received on the original plans. In 
respect of the revised plans, it is stated that Planning and Highways Departments 
have failed to ensure that this development's footpaths and estate roads join up and 
flow as in our last comments to you. All the previous comments are still outstanding 
and have not been addressed to our satisfaction. 
 
7.3 Highway Authority: No objection, subject to conditions ( on both the original and 
revised plans).  The proposed development will have an effect on Racecourse Road, 
a primary route into Scarborough and a stage 1 safety audit should be undertaken 
and assess provision of a new right turn lane. The new footway alon
[...]
able provision of affordable housing, access 
to and/or financial contributions towards local services would be secured by s106 
obligations or conditions.     
 
12.0 RECOMMENDATION  
 
12.1 That planning permission be GRANTED subject to conditions listed below and 
completion of a S106 agreement with terms as previously detailed in this report.  
 
 
1 The development hereby approved shall be carried out in strict accordance 
 with the following plans received by the Local Planning Authority on the 
 date(s) as listed below. This is unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local 
 Planning Authority:- 
  
 - List to be confirmed. 
 
 Reason: For the avoidance of doubt. 
 
2 Before the commencement of the development above foundation level, a 

schedule of external materials of construction of buildings and hard surfaced 
areas shall be submitted to and be approved in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority.  For the avoidance of doubt, the red tiles shall be pantiles. Samples 
shall be provided as may be required by the Local Planning Authority of the 
materials in the schedule and the use of such samples shall be approved in 
writing by the Local Planning Authority, and the development shall be carried 
out in these unless otherwise agreed in writing by the Local Planning 
Authority. 

 
 Reason: In the interest of visual amenity to accord with Policy DEC1 of the 
 adopted Scarborough Borough Local Plan. 
 
3 Before any development is commenced above foundation level, the approval 

of the Local Planning Authority is required to a scheme of landscaping and 
tree planting for the site indicating, the number, species, heights on planting 
and positions of all the trees, together with details of post-planting 
maintenance.  The plan shall also indicate trees and hedges to be retained 
and supplemented. Such scheme as is approved by the Local Planning 
Authority shall be carried out in its entirety within a period of 12 months 
beginning with the date on which deve
[...]
thority. The 
 scheme shall be implemented as approved. 
 
 Reason: To ensure that the proposed discharge does not harm groundwater 
 resources in line with paragraph 174 of the National Planning Policy 
 Framework and Position Statement G12 of the 'The Environment Agency's 
 approach to groundwater protection'. 
 
16 Foundations using penetrative methods shall not be carried out other than 
 with the written consent of the local planning authority. The development shall 
 be carried out in accordance with the approved details. 
 
 Reason: To ensure that the proposed foundations, do not harm groundwater 
 resources in line with the National Planning Policy Framework and Position 
 Statement N8 of the 'The Environment Agency's approach to groundwater 
 protection'. 
 
17 Any liquid storage tanks should be located within a bund with a capacity of not 
 less than 110% of the largest tank or largest combined volume of connected 
 tanks. 
 
 Reason: To ensure that there are no discharges to the public sewerage 
 system which may injure the sewer, interfere with free flow or prejudicially 
 affect the treatment and disposal of its contents. 
 
18 There shall be no construction of new buildings on site prior to the completion 
 of a Construction Environmental Management Plan (CEMP) study to 
 understand the impact of planning permission on the sewerage system. 
 Furthermore, the findings and recommendations of the CEMP must be 
 implemented. 
 
 Reason: To ensure that the development can be properly drained. 
 
19 No development shall take place until details of the proposed means of 
 disposal of foul and surface water drainage, including details of any balancing 
 works and off-site works, have been submitted to and approved by the Local 
 Planning Authority. All foul sewers shall be lined with an impermeable liner.  
  
 The scheme to be submitted shall demonstrate that the surface water 

 drainage system(s) are designed in accordance with the standards detailed in 
 N
[...]
s intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2 Minutes for the Meeting held on 8 February 2024
	4 23/00454/FL - Major residential development including access, landscaping, public open space and parking at land at Racecourse Road, East Ayton, Scarborough, North Yorkshire



Minutes of the meeting


 

 

North Yorkshire Council 
 

Scarborough and Whitby Area Constituency Planning 
Committee 

 
Minutes of the meeting held on Thursday, 14th March, 2024 commencing at 2.00 pm. 
 
Councillor Phil Trumper in the Chair plus Councillors Janet Jefferson, Rich Maw, Clive Pearson, 
Heather Phillips and Subash Sharma. 
 
 
Officers present: Fiona Casson (Legal Services Manager), St John Harris (Principal Democratic 

Services Officer), Hugh Smith (Senior Planning Officer) and David Walker (Head 
of Planning) 

 
 
Apologies: Eric Broadbent.    
 

 
Copies of all documents considered are in the Minute Book 

 

 
62 Apologies for Absence 

 
Apologies noted (see above) 
 
 

63 Minutes for the Meeting held on 8 February 2024 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2024 were confirmed and signed as an 
accurate record. 
 
 

64 Declarations of Interests 
 
Councillor Phillips declared a personal interest in Agenda Item 4, Planning Application - 
23/00454/FL - Major residential development including access, landscaping, public open 
space and parking at land at Racecourse Road, East Ayton, Scarborough, North Yorkshire 
in her capacity as Chair of East Ayton Parish Council which had been consulted on the 
application; although Councillor Phillips had not taken part in any discussions, preferring to 
retain an open mind. 
 
 

 
Planning Applications 

The Committee considered reports of the Assistant Director Planning – Community Development 
Services relating to applications for planning permission.  During the meeting, officers referred to 
additional information and representations which had been received. 

 
Except where an alternative condition was contained in the report or an amendment made by the 
Committee, the conditions as set out in the report and the appropriate time limit conditions were 
to be attached in accordance with the relevant provisions of Section 91 and 92 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990. 
 
Where the Committee granted planning permission in accordance with the recommendation in a 



 

 

report this was because the proposal is in accordance with the development plan, the National 
Planning Policy Framework or other material considerations as set out in the report unless 
otherwise specified below.   
 

 
 
65 23/00454/FL - Major residential development including access, landscaping, public 

open space and parking at land at Racecourse Road, East Ayton, Scarborough, 
North Yorkshire 
 
The Assistant Director Planning sought determination of a planning application for a major 
residential development including access, landscaping, public open space and parking at 
land at Racecourse Road, East Ayton, Scarborough, North Yorkshire on behalf of 
Pegasus Planning Group Ltd. 
 
Updating the report, the planning officer advised that a local resident had submitted an 
objection in respect of the alignment of the proposed footway along Racecourse Road to 
the carriageway; however, the Highway Authority had not raised any concerns in this 
regard. 
 
The applicant’s agent, Matthew Good, spoke in support of the application. 
 
During consideration of the above application, the committee discussed the following 
issues:- 

 The risk of disruption and accumulation of mud on the carriageway as a result of 
the development of the three contiguous sites – this would be addressed through 
the Construction Management Plan 

 The importance of the completion of the pumping station in good time in the course 
of the construction of the development – this would be addressed through 
condition 

 
The decision:- 
 
That planning permission be GRANTED subject to the conditions outlined in the report 
and completion of a S106 agreement with terms outlined in the report. 
 
Voting record 
A vote was taken and the motion was declared carried unanimously. 
 
 

66 Any other items 
 
There were no urgent items of business. 
 
 

67 Date of Next Meeting 
 
Thursday, 11 April 2024 – Town Hall, Scarborough 
 
 

The meeting concluded at 2.29 pm. 


